

2025 South Dakota Legislature Senate Bill 4

Introduced by: The Chair of the Committee on State Affairs at the request of the Department of Human Services

An Act to authorize the sale of real property in Spink County by the Department of Human Services and to declare an emergency.

- 3 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA:
- 4 Section 1. The Department of Human Services, through the Office of the Commissioner of
- 5 <u>School and Public Lands, may sell all or any portion of the following real property in Spink</u>
- 6 <u>County, South Dakota:</u>
- 7 SDDC SECOND SUBDIVISION OF LOT 22-SDDC SUBDIVISION-W 1/2 OF SECTION 3-
- 8 <u>T116N-R64W OF THE 5th P.M. and any related personal property and improvements</u>
- 9 <u>located on the property.</u>
- 10 Section 2. The commissioner of school and public lands shall deposit any proceeds from the
- 11 sale authorized by section 1 of this Act, less any costs associated with the sale of the real
- 12 property, in the general fund.
- 13 Section 3. The secretary of the Department of Human Services shall approve vouchers and
- 14 the state auditor shall draw warrants to pay any expenses associated with the sale authorized
- 15 by this Act.
- 16 Section 4. Whereas, this Act is necessary for the support of the state government and its
- 17 existing public institutions, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this Act shall be in
- 18 <u>full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.</u>